

No. 92305-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 71742-1-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY BLOCK, as guardian of SARAH BLOCK,
Appellant,

v.

THE LAW OFFICES OF BEN F. BARCUS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, a
Washington Professional Limited Liability Company, BEN F. BARCUS
and JANE DOE BARCUS, individually and the marital community
comprised thereof; LEGGETT & KRAM, a Washington Partnership;
PETER KRAM and JANE DOE KRAM, individually and the marital
community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA #19159
Nicholas Ryan-Lang, WSBA #45826
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Respondents The Law Offices of Ben F. Barcus &
Associates, PLLC, and Ben F. Barcus and Jane Doe Barcus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. The Accident, Settlement of UIM Claims and Approval of the Barcus Firm’s Fee.....1

 B. Block Raises Concerns Regarding the UIM Fee, But Files Suit Well After the Statute of Limitations Has Run.....5

 C. The Court of Appeals Affirms Judge Inveen’s Ruling8

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. Application of RCW 11.96A.070(4) Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court.....9

 B. Application of RCW 11.96A.070(4) Does Not Raise Any Issues Under the Washington Constitution.....13

 C. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With *LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC*14

 D. Block’s Remaining Issues Are Not “Of Substantial Public Interest” That Warrant Review by This Court.....15

 1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the 3-Year Statute of Limitations Applies to Block’s Claims.....15

 2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied RCW 4.24.00517

 3. RCW 4.16.230 Did Not Toll the Statute of Limitations19

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barrett v. Freise</i> , 119 Wn. App. 823, 82 P.3d 1179 (2003).....	18
<i>Davis v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 103 Wn. App. 638, 14 P.3d 146 (2000).....	16
<i>Fetty v. Wenger</i> , 110 Wn. App. 598, 36 P.3d 1123 (2001).....	17
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Bernard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 692, 332 P.3d 480 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006).....	11
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008).....	12
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Meryhew v. Gillingham</i> , 77 Wn. App. 752, 893 P.2d 692 (1995).....	15
<i>Miller v. Sybouts</i> , 97 Wn.2d 445, 645 P.2d 1082 (1982).....	18
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	20
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	12
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Stearns v. Hochbrunn</i> , 24 Wash. 206, 64 P. 165 (1901)	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	9, 10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 11.96A.010	11
RCW 11.96A.020	11
RCW 11.96A.030	11

RCW 11.96A.070	passim
RCW 4.16.005	18
RCW 4.16.190	passim
RCW 4.16.230	19
RCW 4.24.005	17, 18, 19

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	9
RAP 10.1.....	9
